
Respondent Name 

509 Forward 

Complainant Name 

Glen Morgan 

Complaint Description 

Glen Morgan 

 reported via the portal 
(Thu, 2 Mar 2023 at 8:50 PM) 

 

To whom it may concern, 

 

It has recently come to my attention that the 509 Forward PAC appears to have violated 

Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A) in a variety of ways.  The details 

are as follows: 

 

1) Failure to properly identify as a sponsored committee (Violation of RCW 

42.17A.005(47)(b)(i), WAC 390-16-011A) 

 

This Party PAC received more than 80% of its funding sourced from one primary sponsor 

source in 2022.  Specifically, the 509 Forward PAC received $38,555 in 2022 from cash 

contributions and of this, 96.48% (or $37,200) was from one primary sponsor.  That primary 

sponsor was the defunct “Lisa Brown for Congress” PAC.  Specifically, the failed “Lisa 

Brown for Congress” PAC gave $12,200 on April 14,2022 (See PDC C3 # 

110084323 attached) and another $25,000 on August 9, 2022 (See PDC C3 # 

110106902 attached).  The remaining 3.52% of contributions consisted of minor contributions 

from friends of Lisa Brown.   So, to be fair, during the 2022 calendar year (at least since April 

14, 2022), if there had been any interest in complying with the law, this sponsored PAC 

should have corrected their C1PC and renamed themselves the “509 Forward PAC Sponsored 

by Lisa Brown for Congress PAC” but, obviously there was no attempt by this professional, 

well-funded PAC to follow the law. 

The law is very clear, as WAC 390-16-011A clearly states: 

 

“A sponsored political committee must amend its C-1pc sixty days before an election in 

which it participates if the committee's name on its most recently filed C-1pc does not 

include at least one current sponsor.” 

 

 

This political committee failed to comply with the law and correct it’s C1PC documents to 

properly reflect that it was a wholly sponsored PAC with 96.48% of its funding coming from 

another PAC, and a Federal campaign PAC at that.  This was a flagrant effort to conceal the 

truth when using those same funding to provide extensive voter communication.  This failure 

to properly correct its name means that every single mailer this organization distributed had 

inaccurate sponsorship information indicated in the Paid for disclaimer as well.  Let me 

explain why this matters to the people of Spokane, as well as the PDC in this case. 

 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13016106447
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As you can see by reviewing the basic expenditures made by this PAC, there were not a large 

number of transactions in 2022, but the two that are relevant in this specific detail (just one of 

a variety of violations committed by this PAC) are the November 2, 2022 mailer of 12,500pcs 

for $4,375.  This was sent within 7 days of the 2022 election.  (See PDC C4 

# 110129042 attached). The second mailer was mailed December 5, 2022 with 5,544 pieces 

for $4,275.10 (See PDC C4# 110132424 attached).  I will note for the record, the larger 

mailer was produced by a vendor I have caught in the past breaking the law – (See PDC 

Enforcement Case #100473 attached) 

 

In addition, this PAC, during the 2022 election season, reported three different $1,000 

contributions to Spokane area candidates for office (See PDC C4 

# 110120390 attached).  Specifically, these were $1,000 to failed Spokane County 

Commissioner candidate Maggie Yates (See PDC C3 # 110119100 attached) – please note 

you can see in this C3 that Lisa Brown’s husband Brian McClatchey is the Treasurer for the 

Maggie Yates at this time and his name is clearly indicated on this report.  Another $1,000 

went to the successful Chris Jordan campaign.  He was running for Spokane County 

Commissioner (See PDC C3 # 110115548 attached).  The Final $1,000 went to the successful 

Amer Waldref  campaign.  She was also running for the Spokane County Commission  (See 

PDC C3 # 110115614 attached). 

 

The reason why it matters that this secretive dark money PAC sponsored by the Lisa Brown 

for Congress campaign funds kept their  true legally required sponsorship name secret from 

the public is because in all three of these political campaigns to which the illegally named 

“509 Forward PAC” gave $1,000 contributions, the Lisa Brown for Congress Federal 

PAC had already maxed out the legally allowed $2,000 in contributions. Therefore, by 

illegally concealing the proper name from the public, this PAC was able to illegally 

conceal from everyone at the time of the election that the Lisa Brown for Congress 

campaign was actually laundering illegal overlimit contributions to all three of these 

campaigns using the “509 Forward PAC” as a fake front for the contributions.  It would 

have obviously raised read flags for election observers, the public, and the media (assuming 

there is any media left in Spokane) that the Lisa Brown for Congress PAC was obviously 

exceeding campaign finance limits in all three of these political races with a quick search of 

their C3s using the search tools, however, by concealing fact that the Lisa Brown for 

Congress PAC was the primary sponsor (96.48%) of the “509 Forward PAC” this useful 

information was concealed from the public, as was intended.  

 

I realize that PDC staff is perfectly capable of verifying the statements I made above, but in 

order to help staff for verificaion purposes - staff can verify the contributions made by the 

Lisa Brown for Congress PAC to all three candidates to the maximum limit, IN 

ADDITION to these dark money contributions by 509 Forward PAC (also, just for ease 

of reference, I will also detail the contributions made by Lisa Brown directly, which also were 

maxed out to the Maggie Yates campaign) I have included the PDC Tracking numbers for 

each transaction: 

 

1.  Maggie Yates 

4/09/2022 – Lisa Brown - $1,000 (PDC Report # 110079842) 
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4/21/2022 – Lisa Brown for Congress - $1,000 (PDC Report # 110082043) 

4/21/2022 – Lisa Brown for Congress - $1,000 (PDC Report # 110082043) 

8/07/2022 – Lisa Brown - $1,000 (PDC Report # 110105389) 

  

2.  Chris Jordan 

4/08/2022 – Lisa Brown - $1,000 (PDC Report # 110082035) 

4/09/2022 – Lisa Brown for Congress - $1,000 (PDC Report # 110086133) 

4/09/2022 – Lisa Brown for Congress - $1,000 (PDC Report # 110086133) 

  

3.  Amber Waldref 

12/14/2021 – Lisa Brown for Congress - $1,000 (PDC Report # 110066686) 

4/10/2022 – Lisa Brown - $500 (PDC Report # 110081558) 

4/15/2022 – Lisa Brown for Congress - $1,000 (PDC Report# 110081799) 

 

So, upon reviewing each of the targeted three campaigns the “509 Forward PAC” gave cash 

contributions, we can see why they decided to conceal the identity of the sponsor of their 

PAC. If instead, they had legally named their PAC (Violation of RCW 42.17A.005(47)(b)(i), 

WAC 390-16-011A) then it would have been obvious that the Lisa Brown for Congress PAC 

was attempting to circumvent the campaign finance limits imposed by Washington State’s 

campaign finance laws for these political campaigns. 

 

Additionally, I will point out that in the failed Maggie Yates campaign, if they had complied 

with the law, the truth would stand out even more considering that the treasurer was Lisa 

Brown’s husband, and I had also previously caught his campaign violating some campaign 

finance laws as well (See PDC Enforcement Case #113087 from a few months ago 

attached), and the PDC has already reminded them to try to comply in the future.  It looks like 

that reminder fell on deaf ears, or they just laughed it off. 

 

All of this should be adequate explanation for why this PAC’s willful decision to conceal the 

sponsorship information from its own C1 and also from the candidates C3s to whom they 

were contributing cash matters.  It would have mattered for the public to be aware, during the 

campaign, and because of deceptive choices by this PAC to conceal the truth, the public was 

not aware.  This is a clear, unambiguous, egregious willful violation by this PAC and the 

officers who run it.  

 

Unfortunately, it appears that this PAC’s decision in 2022 to just go rogue and not even 

bother following the law carried into most of their formal political activity for 

2022.  Specifically, and most obviously, the mailer I referenced above, on November 2, 2022 

of 12,500pcs for $4,375.  This was sent within 7 days of the 2022 election.  (See PDC C4 

# 110129042 attached).    Clearly, this mailer did not properly provide accurate information 

on the name of the sponsor.  

 

Another odd detail for this dark money Pac is the fact that the last Mega contribution from the 

Lisa Brown for Congress PAC, which landed in the bank of this 509 Forward PAC Sponsored 

by the Lisa Brown for Congress PAC are two odd expenditures.  Both of these expenditures 

may have been expenditures made to influence or help a recently announced 2023 Lisa 
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Brown for Spokane Mayor race.  If this is true, then we have multiple in-kind contributions 

which have been improperly concealed for months and disguised behind this secretive dark 

money PAC.  

 

Specifically, I am referring to the December mailer (A PAC mailing out AFTER the election 

is over by a month? (See PDC C4# 110132424 attached).  No C6 was filed for this mailer, 

and if it had nothing to do with a candidate running for office, was it a promotion piece for 

Lisa Brown and her upcoming Mayoral race?  Secondly, a primary expense for this PAC was 

a $25,000 “Research Consulting” expense with a DC Consulting Company called 

“Searchlight Research” (See PDC C4 # 110112132).  The expenditure seems substantially 

out of line compared to the anemic activity of this Pac, but it would make sense if this was 

some polling and data collection research organized for the Lisa Brown for Mayor campaign 

(it should be disclosed, however, and not concealed from the public).  

 

Flagrant and significant violations of the Washington State Campaign finance laws like this 

should result in some penalty or this case will just further encourage more flagrant 

lawbreaking to mock the campaign finance laws further. In might be nice to discourage 

further lawbreaking in order to ensure that violations like this do not become habitual or 

repeated in the future. 

 

Since I just stumbled on this one, it seems likely I will find more details to provide staff 

soon. This should be enough to get the investigation started. 

 

Best Regards, 

 

Glen Morgan 

 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

This secretive dark money PAC decided to illegally conceal the fact it was almost entirely 

sponsored by the Lisa Brown for Congress PAC (96.48%) in 2022.  This concealment 

allowed them to conceal the fact they were making illegal overlimit contributions to three 

different political candidates for the Spokane County Commission in 2022.   

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 

See various C3 and C4 documents attached for reference - also in most cases the PDC 

tracking number is referenced for easy sourcing and verification by staff within the body of 

the complaint 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 

 Lisa Brown for sure.  All the board members of this secretive PAC as well as the treasurer, 

who should know better than to conceal the sponsor name from the C1PC document.  The 

vendor associated with the mailer as referenced in the complaint, and also the vendor work 

product for the secretive DC consulting project and the post-election mailer 

Certification (Complainant) 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 

information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 

















 
January 21, 2022 
  
Delivered electronically to “info@nwpconsulting.com” 
  
Subject: PDC Case 100473 
  
Dear Northwest Passage Consulting, LLC / Christian Sinderman: 
  
Enclosed is a copy of an electronic letter sent to Glen Morgan concerning a complaint filed with the Public 
Disclosure Commission (PDC).  
  
As noted in the letter to Glen Morgan, the PDC has dismissed this matter in accordance with RCW 
42.17A.755(1) and will not be conducting a more formal investigation into these allegations or taking 
further enforcement action in this matter.   
 
However, pursuant to WAC 390-37-060(1)(d), this letter serves as a warning letter concerning the failure of 
Northwest Passage Consulting (NWP) to properly report activities totaling $7,000 supporting six charter 
amendments on the November 2, 2021 general election ballot in San Juan County.  NWP was not required 
to file a C-6 report of Independent Expenditure Ads costing $1,000 or more, appearing within 21 days of 
an election, because the advertising was sponsored by nine contributors who were responsible for filing 
the C-6 report, and who were also responsible for registering and reporting as a political committee, and 
for being listed as the sponsor on the advertising.  The formal written warning will include staff’s 
expectation that all future required reports of contributions and expenditures be properly and timely 
reported and that the correct sponsor be identified on political advertising.  The Commission will consider 
the formal written warning in deciding on further Commission action if there are future violations of PDC 
laws or rules. 
  
If you have questions, you may contact Phil Stutzman at 360-664-8853 toll-free at 1-877-601-2828, or by 
e-mail pdc@pdc.wa.gov. 
  
Sincerely, 
Electronically Signed Philip E. Stutzman 
Phil Stutzman 
Compliance Officer 
Endorsed by, 
Electronically Signed Peter Frey Lavallee 
Peter Frey Lavallee 
Executive Director 



Respondent Name 

Northwest Passage Consulting LLC 

Complainant Name 

Glen Morgan 

Complaint Description 
Glen Morgan 
 (Wed, 27 Oct 2021 at 2:51 PM) 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
It has come to my attention that Northwest Passage Consulting, LLC and it’s owner, Christian Sinderman 
have chosen to violate Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A).  The specific violations 
are as follows: 
 
1) Failure to properly register as a political committee (Violation of RCW 42.17A.205) 
 
Attached is a copy of a mailer recently sent to voters in San Juan County.  The Mailer is clearly an 
Independent Expenditure in favor of a variety of local charter amendments proposed by the San Juan 
Charter Commission controlled and directed by disgraced former 40th Leg. District State Senator Kevin 
Ranker (who was forced to resign from the Washington State Legislature in January of 2019, due to a 
#Metoo sexual harassment scandal which became public knowledge in 2018 – see article attached).  
 
Northwest Passage Consulting, LLC (owned by Christian Sinderman, it’s only listed officer) is identified as 
the primary sponsor of this mailer and independent expenditure. However, in addition to this secretive 
Seattle-based corporation, the mailer also identified the top5 donors, including the following: 
 
1.  Janet Alderton 
2. Maureen See, San Juan County Charter Commissioner 
3. Jane Fuller, San Juan County Charter Commissioner 
4. Kyle Davies, San Juan County Charter Commissioner 
5. Janet Brownell, San Juan County Charter Commissioner 
 
The proper way to have launched this Seattle-based corporate sponsored political mailer in the last few 
weeks of an election campaign would be for this collection of people to create a Political Action Committee 
as required under RCW 42.17A.205.  However, for some weird and strange reason, they failed to do 
so.  Weirdly enough, the mailer says “Paid for by” and then lists Northwest Passage Consulting, yet it clearly 
identifies the top five contributors as listed above, failing to list either Christian Sinderman or Northwest 
Passage Consulting, LLC as one of the top 5 contributors to this shady Seattle-based corporate mailer. 
 
Please note, if this corporation decided to violate RCW 42.17A.205, then they also violated RCW 
42.17A.210 and RCW 42.17A.215.  
 
Which then leads to the next clear violation of the state’s campaign finance laws.  
 
2) Failure to properly disclose contributions of top 5 (or more) donors on the independent 
expenditure C-6 report (Violation of RCW 42.17A.260, RCW 42.17A.265, RCW 42.17A.305(1)(b)(ii), 
WAC 39-16-063(4), WAC 390-16-060) 
 
This Seattle based corporation did file an independent expenditure report (See PDC Tracking #11005, a C-
6 report dated October 20, 2021 – see attached).  However, when you look at page 2, Section 5, all the 
information for the true donors to this political campaign is left blank.  It has been concealed from the 
public.  
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This is a notable violation since not only was this violation committed within a few weeks of the November 
election date, and while the mailer itself identifies at least 5 top donors, the C-6 conceals how much these 
top 5 donors contributed to the mailer, and it conceals other secret donors who might remain concealed 
from the public because they either contributed less than these listed top 5, or the same amount, but were 
concealed from the top5 list.  For example, it would be reasonable for the sponsors of this corporately 
funded Seattle mailer to desire to conceal the identity of disgraced former State Senator Kevin Ranker due 
to his unsavory history of sexual harassment and resignation from the state senate in 2019.  Even if Kevin 
Ranker had contributed the same amount as the other top 5 listed contributors, this secretive Seattle 
corporation run by Christian Sinderman could legally keep Ranker’s name off the mailer, but on this C-6 
report, he would be required to reveal the otherwise concealed identity (See RCW 42.17A.305 (1)(b)(ii)).  
 
Keep in mind, if this Corporation had established a PAC as required by RCW 42.17A.205 and they were 
properly filing their C-3 contribution and C-4 expenditure reports timely and correctly with the PDC (as 
required by RCW 42.17A.240 and .235), then they could be exempt from providing the donor information 
on the C-6 report because it would already be included on  the C-3 reports.  However, they chose not to do 
this, presuming they could keep everything as secretive as possible. 
 
What is particularly troubling about these violations in this specific case is the fact that Christian Sinderman 
clearly knows better than this.  He is one of the most highly compensated political consultants and the 
secretive corporation he manages in Seattle has been involved in hundreds, if not thousands of political 
campaigns in Washington State.  He knows the law, and his staff know the law, and they chose to break the 
law regardless. 
 
It should also be noted that compliance with the law would have been very easy and would only require 
that they report the truth about how much each donor contributed (the whole point of Washington State’s 
campaign finance laws in the first place) and they had two options to do this.  Either set up a PAC like 
everyone else who gets involved in the political process and just report the donor data on the C-3 report, 
or they could have stuck with the weird secretive corporate sponsorship program and provided the 
information correctly on the C-6.  The form is right there, impossible to miss.  
 
However, they chose to willfully break the law anyway with the presumption that nobody would notice.  
 
The PDC staff should take this violation seriously, otherwise, a failure to enforce the law in this instance will 
provide a roadmap for further lawbreaking in the future. 
This is not a hard violation to figure out and a financial penalty should be levied in this case.  These are all 
experienced elected officials and a very experienced secretive Seattle-based corporation.   
 
Even the political insiders should have to follow the same laws imposed on everyone else. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Glen Morgan 
 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
The public has a right to know who is funding last minute secretive independent political expenditures, and how 
much they are contributing to this effort.  It is particularly egregious to conceal this information behind a 
wealthy Seattle-based corporation facade.  These are all elected officials and very experienced political 
consultants.  These violations are willful and done in a manner to conceal the truth from the public. 
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List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
C-6, photos of the mailer itself, SOS report on the corporation, background article on Kevin Ranker 
(and why Christian Sinderman and the other elected officials may be trying to conceal his involvement 
with this flawed reporting. 
List of potential witnesses 
Christian Sinderman 
The top 5 listed donors and whatever other secretive concealed donors exist in the shady background. 
Any treasurer associated with this fiasco (and concealed from the public) 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 









EXPRESS ANNUAL REPORT WITH CHANGES  

BUSINESS INFORMATION 

Business Name:  
NORTHWEST PASSAGE CONSULTING, LLC  

UBI Number:  
602 114 999  

Business Type:  
WA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY  

Business Status:  
ACTIVE  

Principal Office Street Address:  
105 S MAIN ST STE 332, SEATTLE, WA, 98104, UNITED STATES  

Principal Office Mailing Address:  
105 S MAIN ST, STE 332, SEATTLE, WA, 98104-3494, UNITED STATES  

Expiration Date:  
03/31/2022  

Jurisdiction:  
UNITED STATES, WASHINGTON  

Formation/Registration Date:  
03/06/2001  

Period of Duration:  
PERPETUAL  

Inactive Date:  

Nature of Business:  
PROFESSIONAL, SCIENTIFIC & TECHNICAL SERVICES  

REGISTERED AGENT     RCW 23.95.410  

PRINCIPAL OFFICE 

Phone:  

Email:  
MONICAMACE33@GMAIL.COM  

Street Address:  
105 S MAIN ST STE 332, SEATTLE, WA, 98104, USA  

 

 
Filed 

Secretary of State 
State of Washington 

Date Filed: 02/22/2021  
Effective Date: 02/22/2021  

UBI #: 602 114 999 

Registered Agent Name Street Address Mailing Address

OWNER 105 S MAIN ST STE 332, SEATTLE, WA, 98104-3494, UNITED STATES

This document is a public record. For more information visit www.sos.wa.gov/corps Work Order #: 2021022200121480 - 1
Received Date: 02/22/2021

Amount Received: $60.00



Mailing Address:  
105 S MAIN ST, STE 332, SEATTLE, WA, 98104-3494, USA  

GOVERNORS 

NATURE OF BUSINESS 

� PROFESSIONAL, SCIENTIFIC & TECHNICAL SERVICES  

EFFECTIVE DATE  
Effective Date:  
02/22/2021 

CONTROLLING INTEREST  
1.  Does your entity own real property such as land or buildings (including leasehold interests) in Washington?  
NO  
2.  As of January 1, 2019, has there been a transfer of stock, other financial interest change, or an option agreement exercised that 
resulted in a transfer of at least 16⅔ percent interest in the entity?  
NO  
     a.  If “yes”, has the transfer of stock, other financial interest change, or an option agreement exercised resulted in a transfer of 
controlling interest (50 percent or greater)?  
NO  
3.  As of January 1, 2019, has an option agreement been executed allowing for the future purchase or acquisition of the entity?  
NO  
 
You must report a Controlling Interest Transfer Return IF: you answered "yes" to questions 1 AND 2a.  
 
Failure to report a Controlling Interest Transfer is subject to penalty provisions of RCW 82.45.220.  
 
For more information on Controlling Interest, visit www.dor.wa.gov/REET.  
 

RETURN ADDRESS FOR THIS FILING 
Attention:  
MONICA MACE  
Email:  
MONICAMACE33@GMAIL.COM  
Address: 
105 S MAIN ST, STE 332, SEATTLE, WA, 98104-3494, USA 

EMAIL OPT-IN 
  By checking this box, I hereby opt into receiving all notifications from the Secretary of State for this entity via email only. I 

acknowledge that I will no longer receive paper notifications.  

AUTHORIZED PERSON 

Title Type Entity Name First Name Last Name

GOVERNOR INDIVIDUAL CHRISTIAN SINDERMAN

This document is a public record. For more information visit www.sos.wa.gov/corps Work Order #: 2021022200121480 - 1
Received Date: 02/22/2021

Amount Received: $60.00



Person Type:  
INDIVIDUAL  

First Name:  
MONICA  

Last Name:  
MACE  

Title:  
BOOKKEEPER  

 This document is hereby executed under penalty of law and is to the best of my knowledge, true and correct.  

This document is a public record. For more information visit www.sos.wa.gov/corps Work Order #: 2021022200121480 - 1
Received Date: 02/22/2021

Amount Received: $60.00



























Respondent Name 

Maggie Yates 

Complainant Name 

Glen Morgan 

Complaint Description 
Glen Morgan 
 (Thu, 6 Oct 2022 at 3:27 PM) 
 
To whom it may concern, 
  
It has come to my attention that Spokane County Commissioner candidate Maggie Yates 
appears to have violated Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A), during 
the current 2022 campaign.  I will detail these violations below: 
  
1)  Willful failure to disclose employer information of large donor (Violation of RCW 42.17A.240, 
WAC 390-16-034) 
 
On at least four occasions, the Yates campaign has willfully chosen to falsify employer information by a 
large max donor to their campaign.  I will explain how it is known that this was a willful and purposeful 
violation of RCW 42.17A.240 and more specifically WAC 390-16-034.  
 
I’ve attached screen shots of the three C3 reports (See PDC Report # 110104153, #110105376, and 
# 110105389) and the one C4 report (See PDC Report # 110105684) where max donor Brian McClatchey 
was reported with $1500 of cash contributions and one $500 of “in-kind” contributions and with “not 
employed” in the description for employer which is required to be filled accurately under RCW 
42.17A.240 and WAC 390-16-034.  WAC 390-16-034 reads as follows: 
 
Pursuant to RCW 42.17A.240, each report required under RCW 42.17A.235 shall disclose, in 
addition to the name and address of each person who has made one or more contributions in the 
aggregate amount of more than one hundred dollars, their occupation, and the name and address 
of their employer. 
 
Brian McClatchey was not correctly identified on the four reports as “not employed.”  While the excuse 
commonly presented by treasurers when they fail to accurately fill in this part of a C3 or C4 report is the 
fact that the donor gave incorrect information or false information, that excuse does not apply in this case 
because this donor is the very treasurer completing these reports and is personally knowledgeable 
that he is employed during the time that he made these contributions and falsely completed these 
reports.  
 
In addition, it should be noted that Brian McClatchey is a licensed attorney and therefore an officer of the 
court (See screen grab of Washington State Bar Association search result).  McClatchey’s State Bar 
License Number is #37416.  He has been an attorney since 2006 and his license appears to be in good 
standing since at least 2006.  He does not appear to have been disbarred yet at this time, although I will 
point out it is not considered to be ethical, even for licensed attorneys, to knowingly falsify PDC documents 
as Brian McClatchey appears to have done – however, this is probably an issue best resolved by the Bar 
Association itself. 
 
Again, it appears that at no time during these various contributions was Brian McClatchey “not employed” 
which he knows well, since he was the treasurer filling in these reports. According to the WSBA, he is and 
has been employed by: 
 
Maier Pfeffer Kim Geary & Cohen, LLP 
90 S E St Ste 320 
Santa Rosa, CA 95404-6500 
 
In the early part of the campaign, it appears he was also employed as a legal policy director of some type 
with the City of Spokane, a position he recently resigned from since it appears his wife, Lisa Brown, who is 
currently the Director of Washington State’s Dept. of Commerce plans to be running for the Spokane City 
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Mayor position next year (2023) and is expected to declare her campaign intentions in days or weeks from 
the date of this complaint.  
 
I will point out, for the record, that McClatchey is a clear political insider as a former member of the 
Spokane County Redistricting Commission and as a legal consultant for the City of Spokane he is more 
than qualified to understand the law which he has chosen to willfully violate in this instance. 
 
As further evidence of this willful attempt to conceal his employment information, I have attached numerous 
other contemporaneous contributions he made to a variety of local Spokane area politicians including 
Andrew Bivianno (former Chair of the Spokane County Democrats and candidate for judge), Marcus 
Riccelli, and others where THOSE treasurers identified him as policy director for the City of Spokane or 
attorney.  
 
2) Attempt to conceal illegal overlimit in-kind contributions to political campaign (Violation of RCW 
42.17A.405, WAC 390-16-207, WAC 390-05-235(4)) 
 
Furthermore, it appears that the Yates campaign appears to have concealed illegal overlimit in-kind 
contributions from the reporting on this campaign.  This is particularly problematic in this case because the 
failures to report involve the very treasurer who should be filing these reports in the first place, so 
ignorance is not an excuse in this case.  In C4 PDC Report # 110105684, filed August 8, 2022 (amending 
earlier report from June), it is clearly reported that on May 15, 2022, Brian McClatchey reported his 
treasurer services for April – May as a fair market value of $500.  
 
I will not attempt to argue over the fair market value or lack of value, attorney Brian McClatchey’s treasurer 
services represent to the Yates campaign.  However, I will point out that McClatchey continues to be the 
treasurer many months after the original in-kind contribution was reported in May, yet has failed to continue 
to report these in-kind contributions to the campaign.  This is an effort to conceal some illegal in-kind 
contributions which this treasurer has been providing for 5 months now.  
 
There are two steps this campaign can take at this point to rectify this willful failure to accurately report this 
information to the public or the Public Disclosure Commission. 
 
First, the campaign can report these previously concealed illegal overlimit in-kind contributions to the 
campaign and admit and acknowledge their violations.  This would involve refiling amended C4 reports 
from the beginning of the campaign.  
Secondly, since the concealed, illegal in-kind contributions exceed the limits imposed on this campaign 
by RCW 42.17A.405, this campaign must reimburse to Brian McClatchey the excess in-kind contributions 
to bring the campaign back into compliance with Washington State campaign finance law. This appears to 
be $500 per month since May 2022, and since McClatchey has also made cash contributions to this 
campaign in the amount of $1500 to date, these reimbursements probably exceed the amount of cash 
contributions from McClatchey and will need to be accurately reported moving forward. 
It might be worthwhile for the Yates campaign to reconsider using McClatchey as their treasurer, paid or 
volunteer, however, I make no formal recommendation on this matter because while that decision might be 
more likely to bring this campaign closer to compliance with state law, removing McClatchey from this 
position would probably make it more difficult for me to expose wrongdoing by the people, like him, who 
regularly fail to follow these laws on a regular basis. 
  
If you need further information on this case, I’m happy to provide it, but I believe I have provided adequate 
information for PDC staff to complete their investigation in this case. 
  
Best Regards, 
 
Glen Morgan 
 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
The public has a right to know when the former policy director of the city is falsifying information on a 
politician's campaign finance documents.  The public has a right to know if an attorney/policy director for the 
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City of Spokane is concealing the truth from the public.  The public has a right to know why someone like this is 
screwing up campaign finance documents. 
 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
All referenced within the body of the complaint.  Exhibits should speak for themselves. 
 
List of potential witnesses 
Lisa Brown and her husband Brian McClatchey, and the candidate to see if this is willful or just the 
result of basic and daily incompetence. 
 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 




























